# Public Notices

year budget. The supplemental budget will include the following: • Recognize and appropriate \$267,000 in additional intergovernmental revenue in the General Fund – Police Operations associated with a

the budget was adopted, and • Recognize and appropriate \$44,000 in additional resources available in the Administrative Services Fund to provide for retirement costs.

contract not finalized at the time

The location of the meeting is accessible to the disabled. Please contact the City Recorder at (503) 856-3412 if you will need any special accommodations to attend the meeting.

If you have any questions regarding this meeting, please contact Tim Wood, Finance Director at (503) 390-3700.

DATED this 7th day of September, 2021. Tracy L. Davis, MMC

9/10

City Recorder

## PUBLISHED SUMMONS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR MARION COUNTY Juvenile Department Case Nos. 21JU03998 21JU03999 PUBLISHED SUMMONS In the Matters of SCOT SANTINI, LELANA SANTINI, Children. TO: Dustin Santini IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF OREGON: A petition has been filed

asking the court to terminate your parental rights to the above-named children for the purpose of placing the children for adoption. YOU ARE REQUIRED TO PERSONALLY APPEAR BEFORE the Marion County Juvenile Court at 2970 Center Street NE, Salem, OR 97301, on the 4th day of October, 2021 at 9:15 a.m. to admit or deny the allegations of the petition and to personally appear at any subsequent courtordered hearing. YOU MUST APPEAR PERSONALLY IN THE COURTROOM ON THE DATE AND AT THE TIME LISTED ABOVE. AN ATTORNEY MAY NOT ATTEND THE HEARING IN YOUR PLACE. THEREFORE, YOU MUST APPEAR EVEN IF YOUR ATTORNEY ALSO APPEARS.

This summons is published pursuant to the order of the circuit court judge of the aboveentitled court, dated August 31, 2021. The order directs that this summons be published once each week for three consecutive weeks, making three publications in all, in a published newspaper of general circulation in Marion County.

Date of first publication: September 10, 2021 Date of last publication:

September 24, 2021. NOTICE

READ THESE PAPERS CAREFULLY

IF YOU DO NOT APPEAR PERSONALLY BEFORE THE COURT OR DO NOT APPEAR AT ANY SUBSEQUENT COURT- ORDERED HEARING, the court may proceed in your absence without further notice and TERMINATE YOUR PARENTAL RIGHTS to the above-named children either ON THE DATE SPECIFIED IN THIS SUMMONS OR ON A FUTURE DATE, and may make such orders and take such action as authorized by law.

RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS (1) YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO BE REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY IN THIS MATTER. If you are currently represented by an attorney, CONTACT YOUR ATTORNEY IMMEDIATELY UPON RECEIVING THIS NOTICE. Your previous attorney may not be representing you in this matter.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE AN ATTORNEY and you meet the state's financial guidelines, you are entitled to have an attorney appointed for you at state expense. TO REQUEST APPOINTMENT OF AN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT YOU AT STATE EXPENSE, YOU MUST IMMEDIATELY CONTACT the Marion Juvenile Department at Marion County Juvenile Department located at 2960 Center Street NE, Salem, OR 97301, phone number (503) 588-5291, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. for further information.

IF YOU WISH TO HIRE AN ATTORNEY, please retain one as soon as possible and have the attorney present at the above hearing. If you need help finding an attorney, you may call the Oregon State Bar's Lawyer Referral Service at (503) 684-3763 or toll free in Oregon at (800) 452-7636.

IF YOU ARE REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY, IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN CONTACT WITH YOUR ATTORNEY AND TO KEEP YOUR ATTORNEY ADVISED OF YOUR WHEREABOUTS.

(2) If you contest the petition, the court will schedule a hearing on the allegations of the petition and order you to appear personally and may schedule other hearings related to the petition and order you to appear personally. IF YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR, YOU MUST APPEAR PERSONALLY IN THE COURTROOM, UNLESS THECOURTHASGRANTEDYOU AN EXCEPTION IN ADVANCE UNDER ORS 419B.918 TO APPEAR BY OTHER MEANS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TELEPHONIC OR OTHER ELECTRONIC MEANS. AN ATTORNEY MAY NOT ATTEND THE HEARING(S) IN YOUR

PLACE. <u>PETITIONER'S ATTORNEY</u>

Carrie Greenshields Assistant Attorney General Department of Justice

1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096

Phone: (503) 934-4400 ISSUED this 3rd day of 9/7/21 Issued by:

<u>s/ Carrie Greenshields</u> Carrie Greenshields #135490 Assistant Attorney General

\_\_\_\_\_

9/10, 9/17, 9/24

NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR THE COUNTY OF MARION Probate Department

riobato Dopartino

No. 21PB07224 NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS In the Matter of the Trust of: MARGARET FAY SAUCY,

deceased.

Pioneer Trust Bank, N.A., Trustee of the LA SOLITUDE LIVING TRUST, dated August 18, 2003, has petitioned the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Marion County under Case No. 21PB07224 to determine the claims of the creditors of the trust settlor, MARGARET FAY SAUCY, who is now deceased.

All persons having claims against the trust estate are required to present them to the undersigned Trustee at PIONEER TRUST BANK, N.A., Attn: Michael Pettyjohn, PO Box 2305, Salem OR 97308, within four months after the date of first publication of this notice, or claims may be barred.

All persons whose rights may be affected by the proceeding may obtain additional information from the records of the court, the Trustee, or the attorneys for the Trustee.

Dated and first published September 10, 2021. PIONEER TRUST BANK, N.A.

By: Michael Pettyjohn, Trust Officer, Trustee

ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE: Cecelia L. Batlan, OSB #082560 Evans Batlan Getchell LLC Attorneys at Law 969 - 13th Street S.E. Salem, OR 97302-2504 (503) 588-5670 (503) 588-5673 - Fax celia@kevanslaw.com

0, 10, 0, 11, 0,2

#### NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF OREGON, COUNTY OF MARION Probate Department

Case No. 21PB07255 NOTICE TO

INTERESTED PERSONS In the Matter of the Estate of Shawna Renee' Bronson, Deceased.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Charles G. Bronson Personal was appointed Representative on August 31, 2021. All persons having claims against the estate are required to present them, with vouchers attached, to the undersigned Personal Representative in care of his attorney DUSTAN E. JOHNSON, PC, at 2225 Pacific Blvd. Ste 210, PO Box 1928, Albany, OR 97321, within four months after the date of first publication of this notice, or the claims may be barred.

All persons whose rights may be affected by the proceedings may obtain additional information from the records of the court, the Personal Representative, or the attorneys for the Personal Representative.

Dated and first published September 10, 2021.

Estate of Shawna R. Bronson, Deceased Attorney for Personal Representative /S/ Dustan E. Johnson Dustan E. Johnson, OSB

782610 9/10, 9/17, 9/24

NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned has personal appointed been representative of the Estate of Kathy E. Wilson, Marion Circuit Court Case County No. 21PB06972. All persons having claims against the estate are required to present them, with vouchers attached, to the undersigned personal representative at P.O. Box 350, Sublimity OR 97385, within four months after the date of first publication of this notice, or the claims may be barred.

All persons whose rights may be affected by the proceedings may obtain additional information from the records of the court, the personal representative, or the attorneys for the personal representative.

Dated and first published: September 10, 2021. Donald Fisher

Personal Representative Milan E. Castillo Attorney for

Personal Representative P.O. Box 350 Sublimity, OR 97385 Phone: (503) 769-8089

9/10, 9/17, 9/24

## NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR THE COUNTY OF MARION PROBATE DEPARTMENT

Case No. 21PB06290 NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS In the Matter of the Small Estate of ROBERT WAYNE GREEN, Deceased.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that CHARLES DOUGLAS GREEN, JR., has been appointed Personal Representative of the above-captioned Estate. All persons having claims against the Estate are required to present them to the Personal Representative at the address shown below within four months after the date of first publication of this Notice. All persons whose rights may be affected by the probate proceeding may obtain additional information from the court records, the Personal Representative or the attorney for the Personal Representative. DATED AND FIRST

PUBLISHED this 10th day of September, 2021.

Ryan E. Gibb, OSB #972693

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE CHARLES DOUGLAS GREEN JR. P.O. Box 451 Cottage Grove, OR 97424 (541) 206-3523

**ATTORNEY** 

Ryan E. Gibb, OSB #972693 DOUGLAS, CONROYD, GIBB & PACHECO, P.C. 528 Cottage Street NE, Suite 200 PO Box 469 Salem, OR 97308-0469 Telephone: (503) 364-7000 Facsimile: (503) 585-0699 Email: Ryan@dcm-law.com

#### NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR THE COUNTY OF MARION PROBATE DEPARTMENT

Case No. 21PB05926 NOTICE TO INTERESTED PERSONS In the Matter of the Estate of MARVIN HENRY BENZ, Deceased

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Gary Allan Benz has been appointed as Personal Representative. All persons having claims against the Estate are required to present them, with vouchers attached, to the Personal Representative, Gary Allan Benz, c/o Christopher D. Hamilton, of McGinty Belcher & Hamilton, Attorneys, PC, P.O. Box 12806, Salem, Oregon, 97309, within four months after the date of first publication of this notice, or the claims may be barred.

All persons whose rights may be affected by the proceedings may obtain additional information from the records of the court, the personal representative, or the attorneys for the personal representative.

DATED this 18th day of August, 2021.

Date of first publication: August 27, 2021.

s/Christopher D. Hamilton Christopher D. Hamilton OSB # 123331 Attorney for Personal Representative

Personal Representative:

Gary Allan Benz 1634 Third Ave. Oakland, CA 94606 (510) 384-0056

Attorney for Personal

Representative: Christopher D. Hamilton McGinty Belcher, & Hamilton, Attorneys, PC P.O. Box 12806 Salem, OR 97309 Tel: (503) 371-9636 Fax: (503) 371-2879 Christopher@McGinty-Belcher.com

8/27, 9/3, 9/10